

No. 23-4434

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PLANET GREEN CARTRIDGES, INC., a California corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation, et al.,

Defendant-Respondent,

On Appeal from The United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:23-cv-06647-JFW-(KSx)
Hon. John F Walter

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JOHN C. ULIN (Bar No. 165524)
ANNMARIE MORI (Bar No. 217835)
RUSSELL I. GLAZER (Bar No. 166198)
TROYGOULD PC
1801 Century Park East, 16th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2367
Telephone: (310) 553-4441
Facsimile: (310) 201-4746

Attorneys for Appellant
PLANET GREEN CARTRIDGES, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of Jurisdiction	4
III. Statement of Issues Appealed.....	5
IV. Statement of the Case and Statement of Facts.....	7
A. Statement of the Case	7
B. Statement of Facts	8
V. Standard of Review.....	13
VI. Summary of the Argument	14
VII. Argument	21
A. Section 230 Does Not Bar Any Of Plaintiff’s Claims	21
1. The District Court Erred In Applying Section 230 to Planet Green’s Claims That Do Not Arise From Amazon’s Publication of Third-Party Statements Over Its Website.....	23
a. Planet Green’s Claims Substantially Derive From Conduct Other Than Amazon’s Publication of Third-Party Content Over Its Website	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
b. Planet Green’s UCL Claim Derives From Conduct Other Than Publication of Third-Party Statements On Amazon’s Website.....	30
c. Planet Green’s Negligence Claim Is Not Based on Amazon’s Publishing Activity.....	32
2. The District Court Erred In Its Application of This Court’s Three-Element Standard for Section 230 Analysis.....	32
a. Amazon Is Not An “Interactive Computer Service” In All Aspects Of Its Business Or As To All Of Planet Green’s Claims Solely Because It Operates a Website	33
b. Planet Green’s Claims Do Not Treat Amazon As A Publisher	35
c. The FAC Sufficiently Alleges That Amazon Is Responsible, At Least In Part, For Actionable False And Misleading Content.....	37
3. The District Court Erred By Using Section 230 To Give Amazon An “All-Purpose Get-Out-of-Jail-Free Card For Businesses That Publish User Content On The Internet”	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The FAC Plausibly Alleges Actionable False Statements By Amazon.....	43
1. The District Court Erred When It Dismissed the False Advertising Claim Because Defendants Did Not “Create” or “Contribute” to the False Product Descriptions	45
2. The District Court Erred When It Held That Retailer Immunity Precludes Defendants’ Liability For Sales of the Illicit Cartridges	47
C. The District Court Erred In Finding That Planet Green Had Not Sufficiently Alleged “Passing Off”	49
D. The Sixth Claim for Negligence Is Plausible on Its Face	53
VIII. Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Federal Cases**

<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	23, 24, 25, 31, 36, 37
<i>Deckers Outdoor Corp. v. Team Footwear, Inc.</i> , No. CV1300532BROCWX, 2013 WL 12131287 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2013)	50
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	24, 25
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019)	34, 54
<i>Edwards v. Marin Park, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Emrich v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988)	13, 14
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 255 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>)	4, 24, 25, 29, 31, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 42,43
<i>Ginsberg v. Google</i> , 586 F.Supp.3d 998 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	54
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	36
<i>Harman v. Apfel</i> , 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 628 (2000)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hokto Kinoko Co. v. Concord Farms, Inc.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	50
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)	25, 29, 31
<i>In Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23, 123 S. Ct. 2041, 156 L. Ed. 2d 18 (2003)	52
<i>In R & A Synergy LLC v. Spanx, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4390564 (C.D. Cal. May 1, 2019)	52
<i>JST Distribution, LLC v. CNV.com, Inc.</i> , No. CV176264PSGMRWX, 2018 WL 6113092 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2018)	46
<i>Kangaroo Mfg. Inc. v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , No. CV-17-01806-PHX-SPL, 2019 WL 1280945 (D. Ariz. Mar. 20, 2019)	48, 54
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Lemmon v. Snap</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Ness v. Commissioner</i> , 954 F.2d 1495 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Obesity Research Institute, LLC v. Fiber Research International, LLC</i> , 165 F.Supp.3d 937 (2016)	49, 51
<i>Public Lands for the People, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 697 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Rearden LLC v. Rearden Commerce, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>Rigsby v. GoDaddy Inc.</i> , 59 F.4th 998 (9th Cir. 2023)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>San Diego Cnty. Credit Union v. Citizens Equity First Credit Union</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	47
<i>Southland Sod Farms v. Stover Seed Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1997)	49
<i>Sybersound Recs., Inc. v. UAV Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2008)	51
<i>Vargas v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 21-16499, 2023 WL 6784359 (9th Cir. Oct. 13, 2023)	35, 40
<i>Vitamins Online, Inc. v. HeartWise, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (D. Utah 2016).....	46
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. ABD Ins. & Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2014)	44
California Cases	
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Ct.</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 1254, 833 P.2d 545 (1992).....	49
<i>Bolger v. Amazon.com, LLC</i> , 53 Cal. App. 5th 431,464-466, 267 Cal. Rptr. 3d 601 (2020).....	26
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 24 Cal.3d 799 (1979)	53, 55
<i>Lee v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 76 Cal. App. 5th 200, 291 Cal. Rptr. 3d 332 (2022)	26
<i>Liapes v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 95 Cal. App. 5th 910, 313 Cal. Rptr. 3d 330 (2023)	38
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §1121.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C.	
§1291.....	5
§§1331and 1338.....	4
§1332.....	4
§§1367.....	4
Communications Decency Act	
§230, 47 U.S.C. § 230.....	4, 23, 31
Lanham Act.....	20, 43, 45, 49, 52
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 1051 et seq.	4
§ 1125.....	5,7,8, 27,43
§ 43(a)(1)(A).....	20, 49
Advertising Law.....	6, 19
California Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code	
§ 17200.....	5,7,8,15,16,30, 43
§ 17500.....	5,7, 8,27, 43
§ 17580.5.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cal. Pub. Res. Code §42355.51.....	16, 30
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	13, 14, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 15(a).....	7
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....	5, 8
